03-26-1999 Form PTO-159: March 19, 1999 I OF COMMERCEError! Bookmark not defined. Patent and Trademark Office RECORD ney Docket No.: 38500-103 100994407 M 10: 40 TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PATERIES AND TRADEMARKS: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Sabatier USA, LLC Name: Excel Importing Corp. Internal Address: [] Individuals(s) [] Association Street Address: 100 Andrews Road [] Limited Partnership [] General Partnership [] Corporation-State City: Hicksville [X] Other <u>Limited Liability Company</u> Country/State/Zip: New York 11801 Individual Citizenship ___ Association ___ [] General Partnership _ [] Limited Partnership _ [] [X] Corporation-State New York F 1 Other Additional names and addresses attached? [] yes [X] no 3. Nature of Conveyance [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other _ Execution Date: March 4, 1999 4. Application number(s) or Trademark number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 1,643,384 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: concerning document should be mailed: **f11** Name: Edward M. Weisz, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41).....\$40.00 [X] Enclosed Internal Address: Cohen, Pontani, Lieberman & Pavane [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-2412 Street Address: 551 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1210 (Attach duplicate copy of this City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10176 page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Edward M. Weisz, Esq. Name of Person Signing

Signature

March 19, 1999

Reg. No. 37,257

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document [3]

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/84)

do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

03/25/1999 DHGUYEN 00000129 1643384

40.00 OP

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Mark: CUISINE de FRANCE U.S. Registration No. 1,643,384 Registration Date: May 7, 1991

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, Sabatier USA, LLC, a limited liability company having an address of 3368 Fairfield Avenue, Bridgeport, CT 06605, has adopted, used, and is using the mark CUISINE de FRANCE which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 1,643,384, dated May 7, 1991; and

WHEREAS Excel Importing Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of New York, having an address of 100 Andrews Road, Hicksville, NY 11801, is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Sabatier USA, LLC does hereby assign unto the said Excel Importing Corp. all right, title, and interest in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above-identified registration thereof.

By Robert Candler, Member

State of)
) ss
County of)

Before me this # day of \underline{MR} 1999, personally appeared \underline{RvBeRT} \underline{CMWER} , to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

AFFIX SEAL

My commission expires: 3/31/99

RECORDED: 03/22/1999

O:\emw\cuisine.asn.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 1874 FRAME: 0139